
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 30 August 2022  
 

Agenda 
Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 Members: 
    
 G. Adamson 

J. Baker 
J. Booton 
G. Buttironi 
V. Chester 

Z. Cooper 
A. King 
J. P. King 
C. Thompson 
R. Coyle 

 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: M. S. Blacker and R. S. Turner 
 Residents Group:     J. S. Bray and N. D. Harrison 
 Green Party: P. Chandler, J. C. S. Essex, S. McKenna, A. Proudfoot, 

S. Sinden, R. Ritter and D. Torra 
 Liberal Democrats S. A. Kulka 

Mari Roberts-Wood - Managing Director 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of 
substitutes in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Treasury Management Strategy Outturn 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 36) 

 To note the Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 and 
Annex 1 and provide any observations to the Executive at its 
meeting on 15 September 2022. 

 

 
5.   Internal audit - Quarter 1 2022/23 progress report (Pages 37 - 58) 

 To note the quarter 1 2022/23 internal audit progress report 
available at annex 1; and, 
That the Audit Committee make any comments and/or 
observations on the report to the Council’s Chief Finance Officer. 

 

 
6.   Risk management - Quarter 1 2022/23 (Pages 59 - 82) 

 That the Committee notes the Q1 2022/23 update on risk 
management provided by the report and make any observations 
to the Executive. 

 

 
7.   Audit Work Programme Schedule 2022/23 (Pages 83 - 92) 

 To discuss and agree any changes to the schedule for Audit 
Committee’s Work Programme 2022/23 and note the Action 
Tracker. 

 

 
8.   Any Other Urgent Business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should 
be considered as a matter of urgency – Local Government Act 
1972, Section 100b (4)(b). 
 
Note: Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may 
be supplemented by an oral report. 
 
 
 

 

 



9.   Exempt Business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors G. Adamson, J. Baker, J. Booton, 
G. Buttironi, V. Chester, Z. Cooper, A. King and J. P. King 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors V. Lewanski and T. 
Schofield 
 

 
1 Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor J King; having been 
proposed by Councillor Buttironi, and seconded by 
Councillor Baker, be elected as Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 2022-23 
municipal year. 
 

2 Election of Vice-Chair  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Baker; having been proposed by Councillor Cooper, and 
seconded by Councillor Buttironi, be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee 
for the 2022-23 municipal year. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes from the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were APPROVED. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
An apology for absence had been received from Robert Coyle (Independent member). 
 

5 Declaration of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

6 Risk management - Quarter 4 2021/22  
 
The Head of Corporate Policy, Projects & Performance introduced the report 
explaining that this provided Members with an update on Risk Management for quarter 
4 for 2021/22. No new Strategic risks were identified and updates on the current 
strategic risks were provided. 
  
A recommendation would be made to the Executive to close two strategic risks: 
  

         SR6 – ‘Relia
[...]
ciated with the influx of Ukrainian refugees, it was explained that 
this made up part of the Council’s operational risk as opposed to a strategic risk. 
  
SR7 – Cyber Security  
  
In relation to a member question, officers confirmed that the new strategy relating to 
cyber security had begun to be implemented in quarter 1 of 2022/23. 
  
SR9 – Marketfield Way 
  
In response to member questions it was noted that there had been some slippage in 
the project and completion was due in the autumn. The first tenant to open would be 
Tesco followed by other businesses, with the cinema due to open around Easter 2023. 
Offers had been made on all commercial units and heads of terms were with tenants. 
Tolerances for slippage had been built into the risk and therefore it was appropriate to 
close this risk. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
     I.        The Q4 2021/22 update on risk management provided be noted; 
  
    II.         Observations to the Executive be made; and 
  
  III.        Written responses would be sent to Members. 
 

7 Internal audit - Quarter 4 2021/22 progress report  
 
Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), gave the 
Committee an overview of the quarter 4 progress report on the delivery of the internal 
audit plan, highlighting any key observations and giving an update on live audit reports 
that currently had management actions pending. 

It was noted that 94% of audits had been completed to date with the following two 
reviews outstanding: 

7

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee, Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 
         Contract management – at draft report stage 
         Parking enforcement – fieldwork yet to conclude 

These remained in progress and would be carried over and form part of next year’s 
annual report and opinion. 

It was noted that there were no new audit reports with a limited or no assurance 
conclusion. Within the report there was a line by line breakdown of the individual 
audits that made up the 2021/22
[...]
ct staff could be engaged. 
 
In response to a question about how the authority’s rating could be improved next 
time, Neil Pittman stated that this was difficult to answer as each year the Audit Plan 
would review different areas of the Council. Overall, SIAP viewed the Council in a very 
positive light. Although three audits were of a limited assurance, it was explained that 
this was not always a negative thing as it demonstrated that the audits were covering 
the most appropriate areas and adding value. The Council used the internal audit 
service to good effect and there were no areas of commonality flagged in the limited 
assurance audits that indicate any wider issues. Audit was clearly recognised as an 
important management tool for the Council. 
  
A Member raised a question regarding the independent review of the Environmental 
Health and Licencing Service in October 2018 which reported that “there are few 
performance indicators in the business plans and can result in a lack of clear focus on 
priorities” and SIAP’s subsequent audit report that stated that “No action plans are 
currently in place to address this.” 
  
In response it was stated that all management actions arising from the review were 
now complete, therefore mitigating the risks identified by the audit report. The Projects 
and Performance Team Leader agreed to seek a written response from the relevant 
manager and Head of Service.  
  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
     I.        The Committee notes the annual internal audit report and opinion; 

  
    II.        That Committee’s comments and/or observations on the report be fed back to 

the Council’s Chief Finance Officer; and  
  
  III.        A written response would be sent to Members. 
 

9

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee, Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 
9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  

 
The Interim Head of Finance gave an overview of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2021/22, explaining that it complied with Regulations, 
[...]
them if they required 
any further information to support them in their role. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11 Work Programme 2022/23  
 
The Clerk explained that the work programme set out the intended work to be carried 
out by the Committee over the coming municipal year. This was a live document and 
was subject to change according to requirements and availability of information.  
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted 
 

12 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
 

13 Exempt Business  
 
RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
part of agenda item 6 (Risk Management Quarter 4 - 2021/22) under Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that:  
  
It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; 
  
      i.        Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 

prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.56 pm 

11

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

12



SIGNED OFF BY Chief Finance Officer 

AUTHOR Jacquie Aboagye, Finance 
Manager 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276302 

EMAIL Jacqueline.Aboagye@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Audit Committee 
Executive 
Council 

DATE Wednesday,7 September 2022 
Thursday, 15 September 2022 
Thursday, 22 September 2022 

 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Portfolio holder for Finance & 
Governance 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Yes 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 
 

SUBJECT Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Audit Committee:  
(i) Note the Treasury Management Performance for 2021/22 and provide 

any feedback for consideration by Executive;  

That Executive:  
(i) Note the Treasury Management Performance for 2021/22;  
(ii) Recommend that Council approves the outturn against the 2021/22 

Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators and the Annual 
Treasur
[...]


Subject Internal audit - Q1 2022/23 progress report 
 

Recommendations 

(i) That the Audit Committee note the Q1 2022/23 internal audit progress 
report available at annex 1; and, 

(ii) That the Audit Committee make any comments and/or observations on the 
report to the Council’s Chief Finance Officer. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

In accordance with its constitutional responsibilities and the Council’s Internal Audit Charter, 
the Audit Committee is required to receive regular updates on the progress of internal audit 
plan delivery. 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update on the delivery of the 2022/23 internal audit plan as of the 
end of Q1. The report also provides an update on audits from the 2021/22 audit plan that 
were still ongoing at the close of 2021/22 reporting.  

The Audit Committee has the authority to approve the above recommendations. 
 

Statutory Powers 

1. The requirement of an internal audit function in local government is detailed within 
the Accounts and Audit (England) regulations (2015), which state that authorities 
must: ‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of [their] risk 

37

Agenda Item 5



management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance’.  

2. These standards are defined in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
The standards were last updated in 2017. 

3. Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act (1972), the Council’s Chief Finance 
Officer holds the statutory responsibility for the overall financial administration of the 
Council’s affairs and is therefore responsible for maintaining an adequate and 
effective internal audit function. 

Background 

4. A professional, independent and objective internal audit service is a key element of 
ensuring good corporate governance. 

5. The PSIAS defines internal audit as an ‘independent, objective assurance and 
consulting activity designed to a
[...]
ement continues 
to work on their implementation in a risk-based and proportionate way. 
 

Amendments to the 2022/23 audit plan 
28. As noted above, the internal audit plan is risk based and determines the priorities of 

internal audit activity. The plan should remain fluid and be kept under constant review 
in order to ensure that it continues to remain relevant to the Council’s risk profile and 
to ensure an appropriate level of audit coverage. 

29. Section 8 of SIAP’s progress report summarises any amendments made to the audit 
plan for the year. 

30. In Q1 the following amendments were made: 

• Test and Trace Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) and Test and 
Trace Support Payment Scheme Funding (TTSP) were added to the plan. The 
grants require an internal audit review and sign off by the Council’s Chief Internal 
Auditor. 

40

Agenda Item 5



• To accommodate the latter in the audit days available, the review into the 
Corporate Plan has been deferred. 

Options 

31. The Committee has two options: 
32. Option 1: note the report and make any observations on its contents to the Council’s 

Chief Finance Officer. 
33. Option 2: note the report and make no observations to the Council’s Chief Finance 

Officer. 

Legal Implications 

34. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Financial Implications 

35. Internal audit fees are funded through the Council’s annual revenue budget. 
36. There are no other financial implications arising from this report. 

Equalities Implications  

37. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

Communication Implications 

38. There are no communication implications arising from this report. 

Environmental Sustainability Implications 

39. There are no environmental sustainability implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management Considerations 

40. An effective internal audit function is an important part of effectively managing risk. 
41. The Council’s strategic and oper
[...]
Business Continuity HofNS ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   
Draft report issued, 
response pending.  

IT         

Cyber Security - Managed Security 
Service Platform 

HofIT 
      Q4 

IT Database Management 
HofIT 

      
Q2 – Scoping on 

24/8/22 

IT Follow Up HofIT       Q3 

Core Financial Reviews         

Council Tax HofRB&F ✓       

Income Collection HofF ✓ ✓     
Fieldwork to start 

5/9/22  

NNDR HofRB&F       Q3 

People          

Housing (including Affordable 
Housing) 

HofH       Q3 

51



Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 (Q1) 

 

 9 

     

Audit Review Sponsor Scoping Terms of 
Reference 

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Comment 

Place         

Parks & Countryside HofNS       Q4 

Economic Prosperity HofEP ✓ ✓      

Environmental Sustainability HofCPP&BA       Q3 

Fleet Management – Follow Up HofNS       Q3 

Other (Non-Assurance Work)         

Test And Trace Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund (COMF) 

HofF 
✓ n/a ✓ n/a ✓ n/a Grant certification  

Test and Trace Support Payment 
Scheme Funding (TTSP) 

HofF 
✓ n/a ✓    Grant certification 

 

Audit Sponsors 

HofCPP&BA 
Head of Corporate Policy, Projects & Business 
Assurance 

HofW&I Head of Wellbeing and Intervention 

HofOD Head of Organisational Development HofCP Head of Community Partnerships 

HofIT Head of IT HofC&CC Head of Communications and Customer Contact 

HofL&G Head of Legal and Governance HofP Head of Planning 

HofF Head of Finance  HofPD Head of Place Delivery 

HofH Head of Housing HofEP Head of Economic Prosperity 

HofRB&F Head of Revenues Benefits and Fraud HofNS Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 

  

52



Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 (Q1) 

 

 10 

     

8. Adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan 
 

There have been the following amendments to the plan:  
 

Plan Variations for 2021/22 

Added to the plan Reason 

Test And Trace Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund (COMF) 

The grant conditions required an internal audit review and sign off by the Chief Internal Auditor. 
Please see below for the adjustment made to the plan to accommodate this review.  

Test and Trace Support Payment Scheme 
Funding (TTSP) 

The grant conditions required an internal audit review and sign off by the Chief Internal Auditor. 
Please see below for the adjustment made to the plan to accommodate this review. 

Removed from the plan Reason 

Corporate Plan Deferred to 2023/24 to accommodate the reviews of the COMF and TTSP grants.  

 
 

 

53



Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 (Q1) 

 

 11 

     

Annex 1 

Overdue ‘High Priority’ Management Actions 
IT Disaster Recovery – Limited Assurance 
 

Observation:  
Please see separate report.  
 
 

Management Action 
Original 

Due Date 
Revised 

Due Date 
Latest Service Update 

Please see separate report.  
 

 

Non Housing Property Management & Maintenance – Reasonable Assurance 
 

Observation:  
The Council does not have a current Asset Management Plan (AMP). An AMP sets out how the Council intends to manage its property assets, with property 
maintenance objectives being a large part of this.  

The previous AMP served a five-year period expiring in 2020. According to the AMP itself it should also have been subject to annual review. This was last 
carried out in 2016.  

The previous AMP also contained key performance indicators outlining how property maintenance objectives are to be measured and assessed for success. 
These are not currently being measured and reported.  

We were advised that the AMP review was placed on hold to allow for the development of the Councils Commercial/Asset Strategy Parts 1&2 pending 
approval by the Member Executive Committee. This was subsequently approved at the Executive Committee on 16th December 2021. 
 

Management Action 
Original 

Due Date 
Revised 

Due Date 
Latest Service Update 

Recommendations from the Commercial Asset Strategy to be incorporated 
within the updated Asset Management Plan, which will be reviewed
[...]
, Project & 
Performance Team Leader 

Telephone Tel: 01737 276519 

Email Luke.Harvey@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

To Audit Committee 
Executive 

Date Audit Committee: Wednesday, 
7 September 2022 
Executive: Thursday, 15 
September 2022 

 

Executive Member Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Policy and Resources 

 

Key Decision Required N 

Wards Affected (All Wards); 
 

Subject Risk management - Q1 2022/23 
 

Recommendations 

That the Audit Committee: 
(i) Note the Q1 2022/23 update on risk management provided by the report and 

make any observations to the Executive. 
That the Executive: 

(ii) Note the Q1 2022/23 update on risk management provided by the report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Audit Committee and Executive’s constitutional responsibilities require the regular 
receipt of updates on risk management. 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update on risk management in Q1 2022/23. 
 

Statutory Powers 

59

Agenda Item 6



1. The Council holds various statutory responsibilities for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and that public money is safeguarded, 
accounted for, and is used economically and effectively.  

2. The Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act (1999) to put in place 
proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs. The discharge of this 
responsibility includes arrangements for managing risk. 

3. The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance outlines these core governance 
principles; compliance with the code is reported each year via the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

Background 

4. Reigate and Banstead Borough Council has a proactive approach to risk 
management. It is an integral part of the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and is built into management processes. 

5. The Council operates a two-tiered risk management process to address the dynamic 
and interdependent nature of risk categorisation. The risk categories are strategic 
and operational ri
[...]
trategic risk register for 2022/23 includes a risk on challenging economic 
conditions for residents and businesses.  

13. At its meeting in June 2022, the Audit Committee requested that consideration be 
given to maintaining two separate strategic risks on challenging economic conditions, 
with one focusing on residents and the other on businesses. At its subsequent 
meeting the Executive agreed that officers should consider this as part of the Q1 
2022/23 update on risk management. 

14. The request has been considered in consultation with Heads of Service and the 
Council’s Corporate Governance Group. The Council’s approach to risk 
management is based on causes and the impacts of risk on the Council. In this case 
there is a shared cause (economic conditions) and a common impact, namely a 
potential risk of an increase in demand for services and/or difficulties in collecting 
income. It is therefore considered appropriate that one strategic risk be maintained. 

15. It is certainly the case that the impacts of current economic circumstances on 
residents and businesses (as opposed to the Council) are distinct. Members of the 
Audit Committee can be assured that the Council is taking – and will continue to take 
– steps to support residents and businesses as well as to manage the strategic risk 
to the organisation. 
 

Red rated operational risk 
16. In Q1 there was one red rated operational risk, the detail of which is set out in the 

part 2 exempt annex 2. 
17. The full risk registers, as well as the Council’s risk management strategy, are made 

available to all members through the ModernGov document library. 

Options 

18. The Audit Committee has one option: 

• Option 1: note this report and make any observations to the Executive. 
19. The Executive has one option: 

• Option 1: note this report and make any observations to the Head of Corporate 
Policy, Projects and Performance. 

Legal Implications 

20. Any legal implications of risks are addressed as
[...]
g 
2022/23 
 

Subject and 
Request 

Action Who Status Response  

more meaningful for Members, 
staff and managers (who won’t 
always be aware what ‘OD’ 
means).  
Officers will ensure that this is 
referenced consistently in 
future reports. 

 

91



T
his page is intentionally left blank

92


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Strategy Outturn 2021/22
	Annex 1 - Treasury Management Strategy Outturn 2021/22
	APPENDIX 2


	5 Internal audit - Quarter 1 2022/23 progress report
	Annex 1 - Q1 2022/23 internal audit progress report

	6 Risk management - Quarter 1 2022/23
	Annex 1 - Q1 2022/23 strategic risk register

	7 Audit Work Programme Schedule 2022/23
	Audit Action Tracker 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at 7.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. King (Chair) J. Baker (Vice-Chair), 
J. Booton, G. Buttironi, V. Chester, Z. Cooper, A. King, 
C. Thompson and R. Coyle (Co-Opted Member) 
 

 
Visiting Member present:   Councillor Lewanski 
 

 
14 Minutes  

 
The minutes from the meeting held on 14 June 2022 were APPROVED. 
 

15 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Adamson and Schofield. 
 

16 Declaration of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 

17 Treasury Management Strategy Outturn 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that this report provided an update on the 
performance of the Council’s treasury management activities for the last financial 
year.  The report formed part of formal reporting requirements under the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management. 
  
This report would be considered by the Executive on 15 September 2022 before 
submission to Council for approval on the 22 September 2022. 
  
Overall, the report showed that the Council’s treasury management activity for last 
year was on track and complied with the limits that members previously approved. 
  
Following a member question, it was explained that the difference in the figures shown 
within tables 2 and 3 (page 23 of the report) were due to budget adjustments in the 
year and reconciliation of the figures would be provided via written response. The 
presentation of these the figures would be reviewed when preparing future reports. 
  
A member of the Committee stated that the format of the report did not always allow 
the Committee to understand the basis for the figures. The chief Finance Officer 
explained that the Council followed templates provided by its Treasury Advisor. She 
also advised that there were currently two leading Treasury Advisors in the market 
and the Council was due to go through a tendering process in the autumn to re-let its 
contract; as part of that tender evaluation the quality of template formats for reporting 
could be considered. 



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 7th September, 2022  
  
Following a member question, it was explained that Greensand Holdings was a wholly 
owned company, with a Board of Directors and a business plan. This was a property 
holding company whose assets were Crown House (an office building) and a plot of 
land adjacent to Gatwick Airport. The sum shown in the Treasury Management report 
represented the value of the loan funding that the Council provided to the company to 
purchase those assets and the accrued interest. Members were apprised that the loan 
from the Council to Greensand Holdings could only be provided on commercial terms. 
A written response would be given to members outlining the terms of the loan. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
     I.        The Committee notes the Treasury Management Performance for 2021/22; 

  
    II.        Feedback from the Committee be provided for consideration by the Executive; 

and 
  

  III.        Written responses would be sent to Members. 
 

18 Internal audit - Quarter 1 2022/23 progress report  
 
Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), gave the 
Committee an overview of the quarter 1 progress report on the delivery of the internal 
audit plan, highlighting any key observations and giving an update on live audit 
reports. 
  
It was noted that 5% of the audits had been completed to date and 37% were in 
progress, with 2 audit reports at draft report stage. Internal audits were on track with 
the audit plan for 2022/23. Page 48 of the report detailed the analysis of live audit 
reviews and those with pending or overdue management actions. Annexes 1 and 2 
provided the detail of the management actions along with any revised target dates set 
by officers. SIAP followed all management actions through to completion. 
  
The audit of contract management received a limited assurance audit opinion, and this 
was detailed on pages 49 and 50 of the report. A response from officers was also 
outlined in the report. 
  
In quarter 1, 2 additional reviews were added to the 2022/23 audit plan and these 
were: 
  

         Test and Trace Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 
         Test and Trace Support Payment Scheme Funding (TTSP) 

  
It was explained that these audits looked at the Government grants that the Council 
was responsible for administering during the pandemic to residents and businesses. 
These grants required an internal audit review and sign off by the Council’s Chief 
Internal Auditor. In order to accommodate these reviews within the 2022/23 plan, the 
audit on the Corporate Plan was being deferred until next year. 
  
In response to a member questions it was stated that: 
  



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 7th September, 2022  
         The remaining outstanding report from 2021/22 (parking and enforcement 

review) was looking to be finalised shortly, it was currently at draft report stage. 
A management response would be sought from the service head. 

         SIAP had 200 days programmed for audits in 2022/23 and the two new audits 
that had been programmed in would take approximately 8-10 days to complete 
and this equated to approximately 5% of the auditor’s time. It was felt this was 
proportionate to the large sums of money that had been administered on the 
Government’s behalf. It was noted that the TTSP review was close to 
completion.  

         Two reviews were currently at draft report stage. In respect of the business 
continuity review, a response had been received from the service lead. The 
decision-making review remained at draft report stage currently. It was not 
appropriate to disclose the assurance opinions on these reports until the 
reports were finalised.  

  
In respect of the contract management audit, a question relating to the value of the 
contract where the contract manager did not hold a copy of the contract was asked 
and the reasons for the oversights described in the report were requested. The 
Strategic Head of Legal and Governance would provide a written response to these 
points. However, the Committee was assured that the contract manager highlighted 
within the appendix (page 49), did now have the information they required to oversee 
the contract effectively and monthly meetings were now being recorded; this contract 
would continue to be monitored. Members encouraged the Council to consider 
purchasing a contract module system to assist with contract management. 
  
It was acknowledged that improvements were required in respect of corporate 
oversight of contracts and this included more dip sampling of contracts across the 
board. In respect of the procurement audit, it was acknowledged that the Council was 
facing challenges within procurement due to staffing requirements. Discussions were 
taking place with CIPFA regarding strategy and other local authorities to assist in 
plugging this gap.  
  
More detail was sought regarding the overdue low and medium management actions 
shown in annex 2 to the report. It was requested that the Committee received this as a 
regular update and a written response was requested on the overdue management 
action for IT Virtualisation.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
     I.        The Committee notes the Q1 2022/23 internal audit progress report available at 

annex 1; and, 
  

    II.        The Committee makes any comments and/or observations on the report to the 
Council’s Chief Finance Officer. 
  

  III.        Written responses would be sent to Members. 
 

19 Risk management - Quarter 1 2022/23  
 
The Head of Head of Corporate Policy, Projects & Performance stated that this report 
provided an update on risk management in Q1 2022/23. No new strategic risks were 
proposed, and no strategic risks had been identified for closure.  
  



Audit Committee, Wednesday, 7th September, 2022  
Following on from the Committee’s meeting held in June 2022, it was confirmed that 
the Executive agreed to maintain two separate strategic risks on challenging economic 
conditions, with one focussing on residents and the other on businesses and that 
these should be considered as part of the 2022/23 update on risk management. 
  
As well as showing the strategic risks, the report highlighted one red operational risk, 
and this was set out in the part 2 exempt annex. 
  
RESOLVED that Committee notes the Q1 2022/23 update on risk management 
provided by the report and make any observations to the Executive. 
 

20 Audit Work Programme Schedule 2022/23  
 
The Clerk explained that the work programme set out the intended work to be carried 
out by the Committee over the coming municipal year. This was a live document and 
was subject to change according to requirements and availability of information. 
  
The action tracker gave members information relating to the status of actions that had 
been requested by the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

21 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
Members were requested to contact the Clerk if they wished to attend the forthcoming 
CIPFA training later in the month. 
 

22 Exempt Business  
 
RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
part of agenda items 5 (Internal Audit – Quarter 1 2022/23 progress report) and 6 
(Risk Management Quarter 1 - 2022/23) under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that:  
  
It involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act;  
  
i. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.30 pm 
 


